
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 1.00pm on Tuesday 9 
November in the Council Antechamber, 2nd Floor, Town Hall Extension 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Davies, Hacking, Hitchen, 
Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, B Priest, Robinson, Rowles, A Simcock, Wheeler and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 October 2021 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Spending Review and Initial Budget proposals 2022/23 
Report to follow 
 

 

6.   Update on the delivery of savings 
Report to follow 
 

 

7.   Housing Governance 
Report to follow 
 

 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit attached. 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

13 - 24 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include 
finances, Council buildings, staffing, corporate and partnership governance as well as 
Council tax and benefits administration.  . 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 2343071 
 Email: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 1 November 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021  
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair  
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, B Priest, 
Robinson, A Simcock, Wheeler and Wright 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Deputy Leader (Finance)  
Councillor Rahman, Deputy Leader (Equalities and Human Resources) 
Councillor Igbon (Lead Member, Race, Women) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Davies and Rowles 
 
RGSC/21/41   Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 as a correct record. 
 
RGSC/21/42   Update from the Revenues and Benefits Unit 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
that provided an update on the activity of the Revenues and Benefits Unit, including 
details of how the service was affected and maintained during the pandemic. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Benefits administration, including Council Tax Support and the management of 
the Welfare Provision Scheme as well as other discretionary schemes; 

 The financial support provided as part of the Test and Trace Scheme; 

 Performance in the collection of council tax and how we balance collection, whilst 
working in an ethical way and supporting those residents on a low income; and 

 Performance in the collection of business rates including the support that has 
been made to businesses during the pandemic. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Welcoming the comprehensive report and recognising the positive contribution 
the service made to the residents of the city; 

 Noting that 79% of applications to the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) 
funding were successful, what alternative support was provided to those 
application that were not successful; 

Page 5

Item 4



 Noting the increased pressures experienced by residents as a result of a 
reduction in Universal Credit and the freeze in Local Housing Allowance (LHA), 
was it anticipated that the LHA rate would increase; 

 Was the budget allocated to deliver support to residents sufficient to meet the 
demand; 

 Were the incidents of evictions increasing; 

 Are there any figures available to indicate how many households were seeking to 
move to more affordable accommodation; 

 What measures had been introduced through the Council Tax scheme to 
encourage owners of empty properties to bring them back into use; 

 Was data available at a ward level that detailed the numbers of long term empty 
properties; 

 Were officers confident that all residents that were eligible for Council Tax 
support during the pandemic had accessed this; 

 What was the approach taken to the assessment of applications to the Welfare 
Provision Scheme; 

 An explaining was sought as the to the changes in the reported figures of 4,331 
children who received Free School Meals – Alternative Support during the Easter 
period and 6,709 for the autumn half-term; 

 How had the findings of the Manchester Poverty Truth Commission been 
communicated to staff administrating support; 

 With reference to Council Tax collection rates, how did Manchester compare to 
other cities; and 

 What modelling was done to predict future Business Rates levels in the city; 

 Was the Director confident that staff were capturing all of the larger families who 
were potentially eligible for support under our Council Tax Support Scheme, 
whose third and subsequent children were potentially not eligible for benefit 
support under national government criteria? 

 
The Deputy Leader (Finance) said that the report represented and reflected the 
important work that the service provided to protect the most vulnerable residents across 
the city. She paid tribute to the staff working in the service who continue to strive to 
improve the outcomes for residents. She highlighted that this was in the context of 
continued austerity, cuts to Universal Credit and a freeze to the Local Housing 
Allowance. She gave reference to the Council having passed a motion deploring the cut 
to Universal Credit and said that Manchester would continue to lobby the Government 
on this issue. She said that despite the financial challenges placed on the city as a 
result of unfair funding settlements, Manchester had taken the decision to fund this 
discretionary scheme.  
 
The Director of Customer Services and Transactions said that all staff assessing an 
application for a discretionary award took a holistic approach to the circumstances of 
the individual. She said that each case was treated on its own merits with the priority to 
keep people safe and to maintain the occupancy of their home. She stated that this 
could be complex and challenging and regrettably not all applications would be 

Page 6

Item 4



successful. She added that for those that were unsuccessful appropriate sign posting to 
alternative support was provided.  
 
The Head of Corporate Assessments commented that a written decision notice would 
be issued following a DHP application and if an application had been refused the 
individual could request that decision was reviewed and the applicant had the 
opportunity to submit any additional supporting evidence to assist the decision maker. 
He commented that the decision to extend any existing DHP award during the 
pandemic without the need to reapply was a positive step, noting that as the lock down 
restrictions began to be lifted people would be invited to reapply, with the budget being 
used to support the most vulnerable residents and prevent homelessness. He described 
that systems had been established to support those residents at risk of being evicted 
from their property.  
 
The Head of Corporate Assessments said that weekly reporting on the DHP budget was 
undertaken to understand the pressures and trends and to flag any concerns if 
necessary. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assessments also said that following his previous experience 
when dealing with the with the Valuation Office Agency who determine Local Housing 
Allowance rates, he was not optimistic that the rates would be reassessed. 
 
The Director of Customer Services and Transactions said that the service did not have 
the time or resources to be able to collate data on the numbers of households across 
the city wanting to move to more affordable housing at any one time. 
 
The Director of Customer Services and Transactions explained that Officers and 
Members from the Council were involved in the recent Manchester Poverty Truth 
Commission that was published earlier this year. This included the commissioner role 
and to take part in a specific session on how the collection of council tax coul
[...]
attachment to earnings could be applied to recover debts. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assessments advised that the take up of the Free School Meals 
– Alternative Support had been promoted by using the eligibility information retained by 
schools. He stated that as Universal Credit was administered by the DWP the 
Revenues and Benefits Unit no longer maintain a list of all those that were eligible, 
however by working with the schools the FSM offer was promoted and as knowledge of 
this scheme became known amongst families the uptake figures were seen to increase.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer explained that he modelling for the 
predicted levels of Business Rates to be collected in future years was conducted by 
Finance Officers using a range of metrics. He also confirmed that the Service believed 
that they were capturing all relevant larger families for the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 

RGSC/21/43   Equalities Strategy Implementation Update 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development, which provided Members with an update on progress to 
date to increase diversity in the organisation, ensure we are an inclusive employer and 
to challenge discrimination.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The context and development of the Strategy, which had arisen from the findings 
of an external review of race issues published in 2020; 

 An update on a range of activities over the last 12 months against identified 
actions, arising from the review; 

 An update on the ongoing development of a revised Workforce Equalities 
Strategy; and  

 Conclusions. 

Page 8

Item 4



 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The extended scope of the data the organisation now gathers from its workforce, 
and how the collection of data is embedded across the Strategy 

 Progress towards achieving parity across the disci
[...]
the Strategy’s commitment to both anti-
discrimination and inclusivity.  This message would therefore form the central message 
of all aspects of communication about the strategy and would be reflected through 
various processes to reinforce that balanced approach through variety of strategies to 
raise awareness.  
 
Discussions moved to a previously reported issue around a disparity in disciplinary 
cases involving Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic staff who had been disproportionately 
represented in proceedings that took place in the 2018/19 municipal year.  Whilst 
acknowledging a significant statistical drop in cases more recently, the numbers were 
still not at parity and Members sought assurance that this matter had been and would 
continue to be appropriately explored and addressed.  The Deputy Director HROD 
described the extensive involvement of the HR casework team, whose role of support 
and challenge was to ensure that there was consistency across those proceedings and 
explore all possible underlying factors that may have influenced the decision to progress 
to disciplinary action. 
 
With regard to the delivery of equalities training, the Committee noted that amongst a 
range of learning objectives, this aimed to raise awareness about the impact of 
unconscious bias as well as exploring other attitudes and beliefs that may adversely 
affect behaviours or decision-making.  Members expressed an interest in being included 
in this type of training so that they may play a more active role in supporting the delivery 
of Strategy.  It was also suggested that such training should be targeted to managers 
who are graded below Grade 10. 

 
There was a discussion about how the impact of the various number of outputs would 
be evaluated for effectiveness.  Members expressed the view that there should be an 
appropriate focus on auditing and measurable outcomes to help determine whether 
meaningful progress had been made and to underpin further decision making. 
[...]
on the 
development and implementation of the revised Strategy would be submitted to future 
meetings of this Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To welcome the latest version of the Workforce Equality Strategy and note the 

progress towards increasing diversity across the organisation. 
2. To note that a further reports on the development and implementation of the 

Workforce Equality Strategy will be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee.   

 
 
RGSC/21/44  Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was asked to amend 
as appropriate and agree. 
 
No amendments to the Work Programme were proposed. 

Page 11

Item 4



 
Decision 
 
To note the overview report and agree the Committee’s Work Programme. 

Page 12

Item 4



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 9 November 2021 

 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of: Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  
 

 Recommendations Monitor 

 Key Decisions  

 Work Programme 

 Items for information 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss and note the information provided and agree the 
work programme.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
Name:  Mike Williamson 
Position: Governance and Scrutiny Support Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 3071 
E-mail: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
None 
 

Page 13

Item 8



 

 

1. Monitoring Previous Recommendations 
 
This section of the report contains recommendations made by the Committee and responses to them indicating whether the 
recommendation will be implemented, and if it will be, how this will be done.   
 
Items highlighted in grey have been actioned and will be removed from future reports. 
 

Date 
 

Item Recommendation Action Contact Officer 

25 May 
2021 
 
 
 

RGSC/21/22 
Updated Annual 
Property Report 
2020/2021 

To request that the 
Committee receive an 
update on the delivery of the 
projects funded through the 
Government Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme at 
an appropriate time. 
 

This action was completed on 20 July 2021 
when the Committee received a report on the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 

Richard Munns 

P
age 14

Item
 8



 

 

2. Key Decisions 
 
The Council is required to publish details of key decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before the decision is due to be taken. 
Details of key decisions that are due to be taken are published on a monthly basis in the Register of Key Decisions. 
 
A key decision, as defined in the Council's Constitution is an executive decision, which is likely:  
 

 To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates, or  

 To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of 
the city. 

 
The Council Constitution defines 'significant' as being expenditure or savings (including the loss of income or capital receipts) in 
excess of £500k, providing that is not more than 10% of the gross operating expenditure for any budget heading in the in the 
Council's Revenue Budget Book, and subject to other defined exception
[...]
ness Case 
 

Chris Wanley, Director of ICT  
chris.wanley@manchester.gov.
uk 
 

Delivery of the Household 
Support Fund 
(2021/10/15A) 
 
To agree the Council’s 
approach for the allocation 
of the £6,453,136.20 
Household Support Fund 

Executive 
 

17 Nov 2021 
 

 
 

Report to 
Executive 
 

Julie Price  
j.price2@manchester.gov.uk, 
 

P
age 18

Item
 8



 

 

government grant funding. 

Security Services 
Contract (2021/10/15B) 
 
To award a five-year 
contract for Security 
Services.  Security Services 
include access control, 
visitor management and 
CCTV. 

City Treasurer 
(Deputy Chief 
Executive) 
 

Not before 
15th Nov 
2021 
 

 
 

Checkpoint 4 
Business Case 
 

Andrew Blore  
a.blore@manchester.gov.uk 
 

P
age 19

Item
 8



 

 

3. Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme – November 2021 
 
Tuesday 9 November 2021, 2.00pm (Report deadline Friday 29 October 2021) 

 

Item Purpose Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Spending Review 
and Initial Budget 
proposals 2022/23 
 

To receive an update on the Spending Review 
and any implications for local government funding 
(if available), the Council's budget position and 
process and any implications and draft proposals 
for any services in the remit of this committee. 
 

Councillor 
Craig 
(Deputy 
Leader - 
Finance) 
 

Carol Culley 
Tom Wilkinson 

 

Update on the 
delivery of savings 

To receive an update on the delivery of savings 
that were identified for the 2021/22 Financial 
Year. 

Councillor 
Craig 
(Deputy 
Leader - 
Finance) 
 

Carol Culley 
Tom Wilkinson 

 

Housing 
Governance 

To receive an update on the HRA Business Plan 
development and governance and workforce 
arrangements, including the TUPE process 
 

Cllr White 
(Executive 
Member for 
Housing and 
Employment) 
 

Carol Culley 
Fiona Worrall 

Invite Cllr H Priest – 
Chair of ESC 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the 
recommendations monitor, relevant key

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2021 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Davies, Hacking, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, 
Lanchbury, B Priest, Robinson, Simcock, Wheeler and Wright 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillors: Craig and White  
 
Apologies: Councillor Rowles 
 
 
RGSC/21/50 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 as a correct record. 
 
RGSC/21/51 Spending Review and budget update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer and City Solicitor, that provided an update on the main announcements 
from the Spending Review 27 October 2021 with a focus on the implications for local 
government funding, what this meant for the Council's budget position and the 
proposed budget process. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The Council was forecasting an estimated shortfall of £4m in 2022/23, £64m in 
2023/24 and £85m by 2024/25; 

 A summary of all Spending Review Announcements; 

 The Corporate Core priorities and budget; and 

 The Commercial & Operations priorities and budget. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 That the current Government was committed to cutting public service funding; 

 The failure of Government to invest in initiatives to address climate change; 

 The failure of Government to adequately address the issue of funding Adult 
Social Care, noting the significant pressure this placed on the Council’s budget; 

 The statement within the report that read ‘the Council has borne the brunt of 
local government cuts and if it had seen funding cuts in line with an average 
Council it would have £85m a year more in funding than it currently has.’ should 
be made explicit to the residents of the city; 

 Further information on the £50.6m of risk-based reserves was requested; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2021 

 How would the reduced airport dividend be accounted for; 

 An explanation was sought in relation to the reported lower number of Council 
Tax exemptions and the reported fewer than anticipated Council Tax Support 
claimants; 

 All opportunities to address empty properties using the Council Tax scheme 
should be utilised; 

 Noting the national investment announcements, how much of this funding would 
be directed to Manchester; 

 How would the City Region Sustainable Transport award benefit Manchester 
residents; 

 Would there be any new additional funding released to Local Authorities to 
support the activities and pressures realised as a result of the pandemic; and 

 What impact did inflation and interest rate increases have on the budget. 
 
The Deputy Leader (Finance) said that it was important to consider the budget in the 
context of ten years of imposed austerity and continued reductions in public sector 
spending, in addition to the impact of COVID-19. She stated that the Local 
Government Finance Settlement was expected mid to late December and the 
outcome and budget implications would be reported back to the January meeting of 
this Committee. She concluded by stating that the ongoing piecemeal approach to 
Local Government Funding was inappropriate and that Manchester would continue to 
lobby for a fairer, long term arrangement to help support and deliver the strategic 
ambitions of the Council and improve the outcomes for Manchester residents.   
 
The Deputy City Treasurer responded to questions by stating that all commercial 
income had been impacted by COVID-19, adding that the Airport divided was applied 
retrospectively and this had been used to support a significant amount of work 
delivered during the pandemic. He described that prudential budgetary assumptions 
were made, hence the reported £50.6m of risk-based reserves. He further described 
that the estimated Council Tax surplus of £6.9m was accounted for in part due to the 
collection rate being better that anticipated. He stated that the reduced number in 
student exemptions was also due to students not moving into properties during the 
pandemic and undertaking online tuition. With regard the levels of Council Tax 
Support he stated that the budget for this had not been reduced, however the 
demand on the scheme was not as high as anticipated. 
 
The Deputy City Treasurer advised that Transport for Greater Manchester were 
working on the delivery of schemes to improve connectivity for Manchester residents, 
noting the City Region Sustainable Transport award. He commented that these plans 
included decarbonising public transport and the conversations regarding the 
redevelopment of Piccadilly station and HS2 were ongoing. In response to the 
specific question regarding additional COVID-19 funding he advised that no 
additional funding would be made available, adding that any COVID-19 budget 
related legacies would be identified through the budget setting process.  
 
The Deputy City Treasurer stated that budget planning assumptions and modelling 
had been calculated to accommodate inflationary pressures and borrowing using 
higher interest rates. He commented that a rise in inflation rates impacted on 
vulnerable residents which in turn impacted on the demand of Council services.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2021 

Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
RGSC/21/52 Update on the delivery of savings  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer, that provided an update on the delivery of savings that were identified for 
the 2021/22 Financial Year. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The 2021/22 budget approved by Council included approved savings of 
£40.717m in 2021/22 across 86 initiatives, increasing to £47.704m by 2024/25; 

 The current position for each directorate; and 

 Conclusions. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Did the reported reduction in Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts impact on the 
delivery of front line services; 

 Was the ambitions to promote car journeys into the city centre contrary to the 
ambitions of the Climate Emergency; 

 The need to undertake Equality Impact Assessments for any proposed changes 
as a result of the budget; 

 Information was sought as to the number of families and single people in 
temporary homeless accommodation, noting the wider cost to public services 
that arise as a direct result of homelessness and a policy of invest to save 
should be adopted when agreeing the homelessness budget; 

 Noting that the Government had decided not to continue funding the Everyone 
In homelessness scheme; and 

 Why was the planned lease break for a building not actioned in 2021/22. 
 
In reply the Deputy City Treasurer stated that any reduction in FTE posts had not 
impacted on the delivery of front-line services, adding these posts were ‘back office’ 
posts and was in keeping with the approach and model to delivering customer 
services. He commented that Equality Impact Assessments are always undertaken 
as part of any service redesign consideration. He stated that the issue of car parking 
needed to be considered in the context of wider strategic plans and ambitions for the 
city, making reference to the Mobility Hub to be delivered in Ancoats.   
 
The Chair requested that information on how Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) 
were used was included in future budget reports to the Committee. The Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer commented that a wide range of data was used when 
considering all budget options and proposals in addition to EIAs, these included the 
State of the City Report and local ward data. 
 
In regard to the issue of Homelessness the Executive Member for Housing and 
Employment stated that he would request that the data on the numbers of families 
and single people accessing temporary accommodation is circulated following the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2021 

meeting. The Interim Director of Housing Operations stated that when considering 
the Homelessness Budget the emphasis was given to targeted investment to prevent 
incidents of homelessness recognising the comment from the Member regarding the 
additional demands on other services.  The City Solicitor commented that a report on 
Homelessness would be considered by the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee at their December meeting. 
 
The Deputy City Treasurer said that the issue relating to the lease break arose as a 
result of a timing issue and the building in question was still being used to 
accommodate staff returning to the office and the need to maintain social distancing. 
He advised that the building would be exited at the next break. In response to a 
question relating to income generation he said that options to maximise this were 
always considered and reviewed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
RGSC/21/53 Housing Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer, that provided an update on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
business plan following the bringing back in house of Northwards Housing the Arm’s 
Length Management Organisation (ALMO) that used to manage the Council’s 
housing stock. It also provides an update on transition progress including updated 
governance arrangements and workforce update.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing and introduction and background to the Housing Revenue Account; 

 Information in relation to annual rents; and 

 Progress of the transition of Northwards into MCC, with a specific focus on 
governance and workforce. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Urgent clarification was sought as to the remit and responsibility of the 
proposed Board to be chaired by the Executive Member of Neighbourhoods; 

 Noting the improved communications with ward Members from the Executive 
Member and officers; 

 The need to acknowledge that not all Northwards properties sat in what were 
traditionally referred to north Manchester wards; 

 Requesting that all relevant ward Members had a standing invitation to 
meetings of the Board and had access to all relevant Board papers; 

 It had been a previous recommendation of this Committee that there should be 
an independent member appointed to the Board; 

 Would there be any change in the delivery of service as a result of the Equans 
contract to provide the repairs and maintenance service to Northwards’ 
residents; and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2021 

 Welcoming the previous decision taken by the Council to continue with the 
Housing Revenue Account and supporting the decision to bring Northwards 
Housing back in-house.   

 
The Director of Housing Operations noted the comments regarding the Board and 
stated that he would confer with colleagues to clarify the position and arrangements, 
including proposed timelines and this would be reported back to the Committee. The 
Deputy Leader (Finance) acknowledged the comments from the Committee and 
reassured Members that this would be clarified. 
 
The Director of Housing Operations advised that tenants should expect no change in 
standards or service as a result of the Equans contract award and due diligence 
measures were applied to all contracts.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer responded to questions from the 
Chair regarding issues relating to retrofitting and fire safety works, by advising that 
work was ongoing regarding the capital programme of work and an update report 
would be provided to the Committee at the appropriate time. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee request a report be brought back to its meeting in December 2021 
that provides greater clarity on the proposed remit and responsibility of the Board. 
 
RGSC/21/54 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was asked to 
amend as appropriate and agree. 
 
The Chair requested that the entries provided at section 2 of the Overview Report be 
reviewed to ensure that all relevant Key Decisions were included. 
 
Following suggestions from Members the Chair stated that she would speak with 
officers to progress including items on Human Resource and Organizational 
Development; Section 106, Communications and the Security Service Contract into 
the Committee’s Work Programme. She further noted the comments during 
consideration of the previous agenda item regarding clarification being provided in 
relation to the governance arrangements and the proposed Board to be chaired by 
the Executive Member of Neighbourhoods.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the overview report and agree the Committee’s Work Programme, noting the 
comments above. 
 
 
 


